

No. 14-72003

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ARACELY MARINELARENA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL
EN BANC REPLY BRIEF**

Andrew Knapp
SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin P. Chagnon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Brian P. Goldman
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

Aaron Scherzer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. California Penal Code § 182(a)(1) Is Overbroad And Indivisible With Respect To Controlled Substances.	2
II. <i>Young</i> Should Be Overruled.	7
A. An ambiguous record of conviction does not rebut the least-acts-criminalized presumption.	7
B. Noncitizens bear no threshold burden of production.....	13
III. An Expunged Conviction Is Not A “Conviction” Under The INA.	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A-G-G-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)	14
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Budiono v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	10, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	4
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 3483561 (2d Cir. July 20, 2018).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re M-B-C-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 31 (BIA 2017)	14
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 6, 13
<i>Medina-Lara v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	10, 16

<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Mielewczyk v. Holder</i> , 575 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17
<i>In re Negusie</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 347 (BIA 2018).....	14
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 303 P.3d 379 (Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>People v. Swain</i> , 909 P.2d 994 (Cal. 1996).....	5
<i>Ramos v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Recinos De Leon v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	6
<i>Rosas-Castaneda v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>In re S-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 936 (BIA 2006).....	14
<i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 14
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 12

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 3

Singh v. Att’y Gen.,
839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) 4

Swaby v. Yates,
847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017) 4

United States v. Castillo-Rivera,
853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4

United States v. Cortez-Rivera,
454 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006) 16

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

United States v. Hayden,
255 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18

United States v. Martinez-Lopez,
864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 5, 6

United States v. O’Connor,
874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 4

United States v. Vidal,
504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

In re Vivas,
16 I. & N. Dec. 68 (BIA 1977) 16

Young v. Holder,
697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 15

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)..... 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B) 15

8 C.F.R. § 1003.47.....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)	13, 14
California Health and Safety Code § 11352	2, 3, 5, 6
California Penal Code § 182.....	6
California Penal Code § 182(a)	6
California Penal Code § 182(a)(1)	2
California Penal Code § 1203.4.....	17, 18

Other Authorities

Gov't Supp. Br., <i>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</i> , No. 14-50014, 2016 WL 6882997 (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2016)	5
